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Raynes, Scott (CONTR)

From: DiSalvo, Rick (CONTR)
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2011 11:29 AM
To: Andy Schultheiss (Rep. Polis); Ann Lockhart; Anne Fenerty; Becca Montgomery 

(Becca_Montgomery@bennet.senate.gov); Bob Nelson; Boylan, John (CONTR); Bruce 
Hastings (bruce_hastings@fws.gov); Bryan Taylor; Carl Spreng (carl.spreng@state.co.us); 
Carolyn Boller (Sen. Mark Udall); Cathy Shugarts; Charlie McKay; Chris Votoupal (Rep. 
Perlmutter); Christine Hawley (hawley@hydrosconsulting.com); Clark Johnson; Dan Miller; 
Darr, Bob (CONTR); David Abelson (dabelson@rockyflatssc.org); David Allen; Davis, Megan; 
Debbie Grieco; DiSalvo, Rick (CONTR); Donald Dutcher ; Doris 
DePenning; Doug Hiebert; Doug Young (Douglas.Young@state.co.us); Douglas Parker; 
Duane Hunter; Edward Lanyon; Emily Hunt (emily.hunt@cityofthornton.net); Erin Rogers; 
Hank Stovall; Hanson, Michelle (CONTR); Hildegard Hix ; James A. 
Campbell, MD; Jill Ozarski (M Udall); jim liao; Joan Seeman; Joe Downey; Josh Nims; Kaiser, 
Linda (CONTR); Kim Grant ; Kim Lancaster; Laura Hubbard; LeRoy Moore; Mary (Mickey) 
Harlow; Mercer, Denise (CONTR); Miller, Judy (CONTR); Montoya, Anna (CONTR); Nelson, 
Jody (CONTR); Paul Kilburn; Paula Elofson-Gradine; rc-rocky.flats; Reed, Karen; Rik Getty 
(rgetty@rockyflatssc.org); Rob Medina; Ron Hellbusch ; Sean 
Babington (Bennet); Shelly Stanley (SStanley@northglenn.org); Shirley Garcia; Squibb, 
George (CONTR); Steve Berendzen (steve_berendzen@fws.gov); Steve Ramer; Stewart 
Feinhor (Rep. Polis); Surovchak, Scott; Tom Brunner; Vera Moritz; W.M. McNeill; Wendy 
Adams (M Udall); Wes McKinley; William Kossack; Young, Holly (CONTR); Zane Kessler 
(Sen. Bennet)

Cc: Darr, Bob (CONTR)
Subject: DOE has posted contract record 2011-05 to update information concerning the reportable 

condition at surface water Point of Evaluation GS10

This is to notify you that the U.S. Department of Energy Office of Legacy Management has posted a new contact record 
to the Contact Record page of the Rocky Flats Legacy Management website at 
<http://www.lm.doe.gov/Rocky_Flats/ContactRecords.aspx>  
 
Contact Record 2011‐05 documents DOE’s consultation with CDPHE and EPA on September 12, 2011 regarding the 
evaluation of the reportable condition at surface water Point of Evaluation GS10.  
 
The initial consultation regarding the reportable condition is documented in Contact Record 2011‐04, approved July 8, 
2011, which is also on the Contact Record page of the website.  Contact Record 2011‐04 describes the Plan and Schedule 
to Address the Reportable Condition (Plan).  
 
Contact Record 2011‐05 contains a summary of sampling data in accordance with the Plan.  As part of the Plan, a sample 
from GS10 was sent to Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) for isotopic analysis. 
 
The results of the LANL analysis were informally reported by LANL to Stoller staff while the formal LANL report is being 
prepared: 
 
•  The signature results for GS10 do not match the historical natural uranium percentage of approximately 70 
percent. Natural uranium was reported as 49 percent. The uranium concentration was 21.6 µg/L. The previous LANL 
sample, taken on March 17, 2010, was 24.1 µg/L and 71.7 percent natural uranium. 
 
While the uranium concentration at GS10 appears to be decreasing from the levels that triggered the reportable 
condition, the 12‐month rolling average uranium concentration is still above the RFLMA surface water standard. As 
stated in Contact Record 2011‐04, the plan and schedule to address the reportable condition may be modified based on 
the outcome of RFLMA Party consultation related to the evaluation. 
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Based on the LANL results for GS10, the RFLMA Parties agreed to include additional sampling data that will help inform 
the ongoing evaluation.  Contact record 2011‐05 describes the additional sampling. 
 
The downstream monitoring results continue to indicate that the remedy remains protective, since uranium results are 
below the RFLMA surface water standard, 16.8 µg/L. 
 
If you have any difficulty accessing this document or have any other questions, please contact: 
 
  
 
Bob Darr 
 
Public Affairs  
 
SM Stoller Corporation 
 
DOE Legacy Management Support Contractor 
 
720‐377‐9672 
 
bob.darr@lm.doe.gov 
 
  
 




